Kira M. Slawson (7081) BLACKBURN & STOLL, L.C. Attorneys for Central Utah Telephone, Inc., Bear Lake Communications, Inc., and Skyline Telecom 257 East 200 South, Suite 800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone: (801) 521-7900 Fax: (801) 578-3579

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)

IN THE MATTER OF 2017 USF CAF ICC) Docket No. 17-999-14 REVIEW) MOTION TO DEVIATE FROM ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENT

The undersigned, Kira M. Slawson of Blackburn & Stoll, LC, on behalf of Central Utah Telephone, Inc. ("CUTI"), Bear Lake Communications, Inc. ("Bear Lake"), and Skyline Telecom ("Skyline"), hereby moves the Public Service Commission for permission to deviate from the electronic filing requirement set forth in Utah Admin. Code. R746-1-203 for the submission of the *Confidential* CAF ICC Data for CUTI, Bear Lake, and Skyline (the "Confidential CAF ICC Data") in the above referenced docket. Kira M. Slawson attests that she is in the process of setting up access to the SFTP server. However, Ms. Slawson is leaving town on Wednesday, June 7, 2017, for 2 weeks and will need to file the Confidential CAF ICC Data prior to her departure, but the SFTP set up will not be completed by June 7, 2017.

Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R747-1-109(2), movant attest that under the circumstances, the electronic filing rule imposes a hardship that outweighs the benefit of the rule, and CUTI, Bear Lake, and Skyline should be permitted to file their Confidential CAF ICC Data by disc in deviation of R746-1-203. In anticipation of the Motion being granted, CUTI, Bear Lake, and Skyline have submitted a disc with the Confidential data to the Commission.

Respectfully submitted this 5th day of June, 2017.

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

Vin Un Sen

Kira M. Slawson Attorneys for Central Utah Telephone, Inc., Bear Lake Communications, Inc., and Skyline Telecom

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 5th day of June, 20176, I served a true and correct copy of Central Utah Telephone, Inc., Bear Lake Communications, Inc., and Skyline Telecom's Motion to Deviate, Docket 17-999-14, via e-mail transmission to the following persons at the e-mail addresses listed below:

Utah Public Service Commission psc@utah.gov

Division of Public Utilities Bill Duncan Erika Tedder <u>wduncan@utah.gov</u> <u>etedder@utah.gov</u> Assistant Utah Attorney General Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov

/s/Kira M. Slawson Kira M. Slawson